

No. 10-222

---

---

In the Supreme Court of the United States

---

WYETH LLC, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

SANDRA KIRKLAND, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF OF DRI – THE VOICE OF THE  
DEFENSE BAR AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONERS**

---

JENNIFER R. BAGOSY  
HOWREY LLP  
Suite 1700  
4 Park Plaza  
Irvine, CA 92614  
(949) 721-6900

JERROLD J. GANZFRIED  
*Counsel of Record*  
HOWREY LLP  
1299 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
(202) 783-0800  
ganzfriedj@howrey.com  
*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 4

I. This Court Should Grant Certiorari to  
Provide Guidance on the Applicability and  
Scope of the “Fraudulent Misjoinder”  
Doctrine in a Way that Gives Due Regard  
to Diverse Defendants’ Right of Access to  
Federal Courts ..... 4

II. This Court Should Also Grant Review  
Because Narrowing the Fraudulent  
Misjoinder Doctrine Would Have a  
Substantial Adverse Impact on Diverse  
Defendants’ Access to the Federal Courts ..... 8

A. National Policy Favors Removal of  
Diverse Lawsuits ..... 8

B. The Need to Eliminate Incentives  
Driving Fraudulent Misjoinder Also  
Supports Review ..... 12

CONCLUSION ..... 14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Agency Holding Corp. v. Malley-Duff &amp; Associates, Inc.</i> , 483 U.S. 143 (1987) .....	13
<i>Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997) .....	11
<i>Asher v. Minnesota Mining &amp; Manufacturing Co.</i> , No. 04-CV-522, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 42266 (E.D. Ky. June 30, 2005) .....	5
<i>Bank of United States v. Deveaux</i> , 9 U.S. 61 (1809), <i>overruled in part on other grounds, Louisville, Cincinnati &amp; Charleston R.R. Co. v. Letson</i> , 43 U.S. 497 (1844) .....	9
<i>In re Benjamin Moore &amp; Co.</i> , 309 F.3d 296, <i>mandamus denied</i> , 318 F.3d 626 (5th Cir. 2002) .....	4
<i>In re Bridgestone/Firestone, Inc., Tires Products Liability Litigation</i> , 260 F. Supp. 2d 722 (S.D. Ind. 2003) .....	6
<i>Burns v. Western Southern Life Insurance Co.</i> , 298 F. Supp. 2d 401 (S.D. W. Va. 2004) .....	5

<i>California Dump Truck Owners Association v. Cummins Engine Co.</i> , 24 Fed. Appx. 727 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	4
<i>Conk v. Richards &amp; O'Neil, LLP</i> , 77 F. Supp. 2d 956 (S.D. Ind. 1999) .....	5
<i>In re Diet Drugs Products Liability Litigation</i> , MDL Docket No. 1203, Civil No. 98-20478, 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11414 (E.D. Pa. July 16, 1999) .....	13
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Services, Inc.</i> , 545 U.S. 546 (2005), <i>superseded by statute on other grounds as recognized in Frisby v. Keith D. Weiner &amp; Associates</i> , 669 F. Supp. 2d 863 (N.D. Ohio 2009) .....	9
<i>In re Genetically Modified Rice Litigation</i> , No. 4:06 MD 1811, No. 4:07 CV 825, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 76820 (E.D. Mo. Oct. 15, 2007) .....	5
<i>Greene v. Wyeth</i> , 344 F. Supp. 2d 674 (D. Nev. 2004).....	7
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1181 (2010).....	12, 13
<i>Palermo v. Letourneau Technologies, Inc.</i> , 542 F. Supp. 2d 499 (S.D. Miss. 2008) .....	4, 6
<i>Palmer v. Davol</i> , No. 07-md-1842-ML, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 103738 (D.R.I. Dec. 23, 2008).....	5

*Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts*,  
472 U.S. 797 (1985) ..... 11

*Rutherford v. Merck & Co.*,  
428 F. Supp. 2d 842 (S.D. Ill. 2006) ..... 4, 5

*Southland Corp. v. Keating*,  
465 U.S. 1 (1984) ..... 13

*Tapscott v. MS Dealer Service Corp.*,  
77 F.3d 1353 (11th Cir. 1996) ..... 4

*Walton v. Tower Loan of Mississippi*,  
338 F. Supp. 2d 691 (N.D. Miss. 2004) ..... 5

**STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 1332(d) ..... 10

28 U.S.C. § 1441(a) ..... 7

28 U.S.C. § 1453 ..... 10

28 U.S.C. §§ 1711-1715 ..... 10

Fed. R. Civ. P. 20 ..... 7

Fed. R. Civ. P. 21 ..... 7

**MISCELLANEOUS**

The Federalist No. 80 (Alexander Hamilton)  
(ABA Publishing ed., 2009) ..... 9

Laura J. Hines & Steven S. Gensler, <i>Driving Misjoinder: The Improper Party Problem in Removal Jurisdiction</i> , 57 Ala. L. Rev. 779 (Spring 2006).....	6, 8, 12
Laura J. Hines & Steven S. Gensler, <i>Driving Misjoinder: The Improper Party Problem in Removal Jurisdiction</i> , Berkeley Electronic Press Legal Series (2005) .....	12
Paul Rosenthal, <i>Improper Joinder: Confronting Plaintiffs' Attempts to Destroy Federal Subject Matter Jurisdiction</i> , 59 Am. U. L. Rev. 49 (October 2009).....	7
S. Rep. No. 109-14 (2005), <i>reprinted in 2005 U.S.S.C.A.N. 3 (Leg. Hist.) (The Class Action Fairness Act of 2005)</i> .....	10, 11
James M. Underwood, <i>The Late, Great Diversity Jurisdiction</i> , 57 Case. W. Res. L. Rev. 179 (Fall 2006) .....	8
14B Wright, Miller & Cooper, <i>Federal Practice &amp; Procedure</i> § 3723 (3d ed. 1998) .....	5
